Proposed use of
the net proceeds

Actual use of
the net proceeds

15 April 2010 Top up placing
and subscription of
1,390,000,000 new
Shares

HK$244 million To be used for general
working capital (including
but not limited to
financing the Mendoza
project as disclosed in the
circular of the Company
dated 8 October 2009)

HK$244 million
has been used
for financing the
Mendoza project

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not carried out any equity fund raising exercise in the
12-month period immediately preceding 22 December 2010, being the last trading day before the
publication of this announcement.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after
completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription; and (iii) after the completion of the
Placing and the Subscription will be as follows:

Existing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing but before the

Subscription
Immediately after completion of
the Placing and the Subscription

Number of
 Shares %

Number of
 Shares %

Number of
 Shares %

The Vendor (Note 1) 1,258,108,277 6.79 338,108,277 1.82 1,258,108,277 6.47
Wong Chi Wing Joseph 38,966,000 0.21 38,966,000 0.21 38,966,000 0.20
Chu Kwok Chi Robert 338,529,383 1.83 338,529,383 1.83 338,529,383 1.74

The Vendor together with
parties acting in concert
with it 1,635,603,660 8.83 715,603,660 3.87 1,635,603,660 8.41

City Wise Investment
Limited (Note 2) 3,982,329,755 21.49 3,982,329,755 21.49 3,982,329,755 20.47

City Smart International
Investment Limited
(Note 3) 74,668,568 0.40 74,668,568 0.40 74,668,568 0.38

Poon Kwok Shin Edmond
(Note 4) 2,000,000 0.01 2,000,000 0.01 2,000,000 0.01

Shares repurchased but not
yet cancelled (Note 5) 23,120,000 0.12 23,120,000 0.12 23,120,000 0.11

Placees – – 920,000,000 4.96 920,000,000 4.73
Other Public Shareholders 12,814,173,902 69.15 12,814,173,902 69.15 12,814,173,902 65.89

Total 18,531,895,885 100.00 18,531,895,885 100.00 19,451,895,885 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is a company beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Chi Wing, Joseph, the Chairman of the Company.

(2) City Wise Investment Limited is a company wholly-owned by South America Petroleum Investment Holdings Limited, a

company beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Shaozhang.

(3) City Smart International Investment Limited is a company beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Shaozhang.

(4) Mr. Poon Kwok Shin Edmond is the independent non-executive Director.

(5) The Company had repurchased 7,680,000 Shares on 17 November 2010, 5,440,000 Shares on 22 November 2010 and